Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04628964

Name of Company

The UK Flagship

1/ We
Georgina Marie Eason, New Bnidge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6BJ

Peter Gotham, New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6BJ

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/sumrered-for 09 January 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and thet-the-same-was-dens-acserdingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summened-for 09 January 2015

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the saxd account laid before 1t
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-seme-was-deme-accordmgiy/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at New Bridge Street House, 30 - 34 New Bridge Steet, London, EC4V 6BJ

The winding up covers the penod from 25 October 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The only formal business was consideration of the following resolutions

1 That the Joint Liguidator's Receipts & Payments Account and Distribution Account be approved
2 That the Joint Liquidaters’ be granted their release
3 That the Company's bocks and records be destroyed fifteen months after the date of the final meeting

No quorum was present, and in accordance with Section 106(5), the meeting 18 deemed to have been held and no
member or creditor had voted against the Joint Liguidators being released

Signed . ; &Q Date 99 January 2015

Software Supplied by FTurnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Maclntyre Hudson LLP
New Bndge Street House
30 - 34 New Bndge Street
London

EC4v 6BJ

Ref CR100036/GME/PG/JJ

WEDNESDAY

I

14/01/2015 #192
COMPANIES HOUSE




The UK Flagship
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 25 October 2013 To 9 January 2015

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
7,436 97 Cash at Bank 7,428 81
7,428 81
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 10 Q0
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 5,439 89
Office Holders Expenses 304 18
Agents Fees 30000
Legai fees (2) 87 98
VAT hrecoverable 1,148 49
Storage Costs 5367
Statutory Advertising 84 80
(7,428 81)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,907 37) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(203,122 28) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(59,392 74) Employees NIL
{1,000 00) Trustee Loans NIL
(21,478 90) HM Revenue and Customs NIL
NIL
 (280,464.32) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

12 January 201517 24



PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

FINAL REPORT ON THE LIQUIDATION OF

THE UK FLAGSHIP LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

PREFPARED BY
GEORGINA MARIE EASON & PETER GOTHAM
JOINT LIQUIDATORS




The UK Flagship- In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Final Report to Members and Creditors

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name The UK Flagship
Current Registered Address MHA Macintyre Hudson

New Bridge Street House
30-34 New Bnidge House

London
EC4V 6BJ
Former Registered Address Somerset House Exchange
Somerset House West Wing
The Strand
London
WC2R 1LA
Registered Numbers 04628964
APPOINTMENT DETAILS
Joint Liguidators’ Names Georgina Mane Eason & Peter Gotham
IP Numbers 0688 & 4117 respectively
{P Licencing Body Insclvency Practitioners Association & Association of

Certified Chartered Accountants
Joint Liguidators Address Same as registered office address
Date of Appointment 25 October 2013

Any acts or dealings carned out by the Joint Liquidators may be done by either of them or by both of
them

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {Iincluding the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may reguest
the same detalls in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

The Company was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation on 25 October 2013 and Peter Gotham
and | were appointed Joint Liquidators

The Directors Statement of Affars listed the Company's only asset as Cash at Bank In the
circumstances the Joint Liquidators' strategy was to liaise with the Company's bankers regarding transfer
of the credit balance held and closure of the bank account and carry out investigations into the director's
conduct Key Appraisal Limited were also instructed to value the company’s lease

A liguidation committee was formed at the meeting of credrtors held on 25 October 2013 The committee

members requested a formal valuation be carned out of the company's Intellectual Property Rights Hilco
Global were instructed in this respect

As stated below, investigaticns have been undertaken into the Company's affairs so the Joint Liquidators’
can satisfy themselves that there are no further assets to realise or transactions that have taken place that
could lead to further funds being brought into the Liquidation estate There were no matters that justified
further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 25 October 2013 to 09 January 2015 1s attached at
Appendix 1

Estate funds were banked in a designated clients’ account at a UK bank and accordingly there 1s no
account held by the Secretary of State to reconcile the attached report to

Receipts
Cash at Bank
Upon my appaintment as Joint Liguidator | instructed the company’s bankers to close the account and

transfer all surplus funds to me Upon closure of this account surplus funds of £7 428 81 were received
into the Liguidation Estate

Payments

Specific Bond
£10 00 has been paid In respect of the Joint Liquidators Specific Bond

Preparation of Statement of Affairs

The Joint Liguidators have recewved £5,439 89 plus VAT in respect of therr assistance with preparing the
statement of affars and convening and holding the meeting creditors You can find more information
about this further on in the report under the heading “Pre-Appointment Remuneration”

Joint Liguidators’ Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators have recewed £304 18 plus VAT in respect of therr expenses You can find more
information about this further on i the report under “Joint Liquidators Expenses”

Agent Fees
£300 00 has been paid to Key Appraisal Limited for the valuaton work they have carned out

Storage Costs

£53 67 plus VAT has been paid to Total Data Management in respect of storage costs




ASSETS

Lease

The company's lease was formerly valued by independent agents, Key Appraisal Limited who confirmed
there was no value The Joint Liquidators therefore proceeded to disclaim all their interest in the trading

premises and notified all relevant parties accordingly

Intellectual Property Rights

The Liguidation Committee requested an independent valuation of the company’s Inteilectual Property
Rights ('IPR’) Hilco Global were instructed to assist in this respect and their advice confirmed the {PR 15
owned by the ship designer and not the property of the company and therefore has no realisable value for
the iguidation estate

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets The legislation requires that if the Company has
created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property
should be nng-fenced for distrbution to unsecured creditors in this case there were no creditors
secured by a floating charge such that the prescnbed part provisions do not apply

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs Iisted preferential creditors with esimated preferenbal clams totaling £2,907 37
No claims have been received since my appamiment

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs showed a figure of £21,478 90 being due to HMRC HMRC's final ¢clam of
£65,827 29 has been received

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 35 unsecured creditors with an estimated total lability of £280,494 32 |
have received claims from 21 creditors totalling £298,804 84 | have not received claims from 8 creditors
with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £37,472 22

DIVIDENDS

No dividend will be declared to any class of creditors in this Liguidation as the funds realised have been
used to meet the expenses of the Liguidation

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affars to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further tnvestigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, and the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and
the costs involved

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment
Within six months of my appointment, | was required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of
State to include any matters which have come to my attention durnng the course of my work which may
indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make him unfit to be concerned with the
management of the Company | would confirm that my report has been submitted




LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE

At the first meeting of creditors held on 25 October 2013 creditors elected to establish a Liquidation
Committee and the following members consented to act

1) Bnan Thomas 3} Alistair Wood
2) Wendy Monaghan 4) Valerie Wilson

In the circumstances no further resolutions were sought at the meeting as it 1s for the Liquidation
Committee to decide as to how the Joint Liquidaters are to be remunerated

The committee members passed the following resoluttons unanimously at a meeting held on 4 December
2013

1 That meetings and associated resolutions of the gquidation commitiee may be dealt with by
post or by email

2 That meetings of the committee are held only when deemed appropriate by the hquidater, or if
requested by the majonty of members of the commitiee

3 That the iquidator may, in addition to meetings held pursuant to Resolutions 1 or 2, use his
discretion as to when to report to the committee on matters that may concern them

4 That MHA Macintyre Hudson be paid fees of £6,500 plus VAT, together with therr
disbursements plus VAT n respect of assisting the directors in preparing a Statement of
Affars and convening the creditors’ meeting

5 That the iquidator be authonised to draw categery 2 expenses as outlned in the liquidator's
practice fee recovery policy

6 That the liquidaters obtain approval from the creditors committee prior to drawing future
remuneration, VAT and expenses

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Liquidation Committee authonsed the payment of a fee of £6,500 plus VAT & Disbursements for my
assistance with preparing the statement of affarrs and convening and holding the meeting creditors at a
meeting held on 4 December 2013 | have drawn fees of £5,439 89 plus VAT to date

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My total time costs for the pencd from 25 October 2013 to 09 January 2015 amount to £19,0686,
representing 80 90 of hours work at an average charge out rate of £235 67 per hour

My remurneration was {0 be authonsed by the creditors committee however, due to insufficient funds, |
have not been able to drawn any fees

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date i1s attached as Appendix 2
A description of the routine work undertaken in the Liguidation to date 1s as follows

1 Administration and Planning

Preparnng the documentation and dealing with the fermalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS

Review and storage

Case bordereau




Case planning and admuristration
Preparing reports to members and creditors
« Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

2 Cashiering
s Maintaining and managing the Liguidator's cashbook and bank account

« Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
»  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
¢«  Preparing reports to creditors
« Mantaining creditor information on IPS

4 Inveshgations

Review and storage of books and records

Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

Conducting investigations into suspicious transactions

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actons a Liquidator may
take against a third party 1n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
e Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

In addition to the routine work above, | have spent additional time as follows

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Maclntyre Hudson's fee policy are available
at the link http //www macintyrehudson co uk/quide-to-fees Please note that there are different versions
of the Guidance Notes, and In this case you should refer to the Post 10" October 2014 version A hard
copy of both documents can be obtained on request from the address below

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

My expenses for the penod 25 Qctober 2013 to 09 January 2015 amount to £304 18 These have been
paid in full

Type of expense Amount incurred/accrued to date Amount unpaid
Statutory Advertising £298 18 NIL
Companies House searches £6 00 NIL

The following agents or prefessional advisors have been utiised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Key Appraisal Limited Valuer Fixed Fee

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with
them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satsfied that they are reasonable n the
circumstances of this case

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

At MHA Macintyre Hudson we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it 18 in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time to time  If you
should have cause to complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put
detalls of your complaint in wnting to our complaints officer Paul Michael Davis of New Bndge Street
House, 30-34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6BJ This will formally invoke our complaints procedure
and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected




with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negctations However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insclvency practitioner concerned Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you
can make a submussion using an on-hne form avallable at www gov uk/complain-about-insclvency-
practittoner, or you can emall Ip complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 -
calls are charged at between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 12p and
41p per minute If you're calling from the UK

SUMMARY

The Joint Ligudators final receipts & payments account was sent to all creditors Noe creditors objected to
the Joint Liguidators obtaining therr release

If creditors or members have any quenes they are asked to contact Jasvantl Jesar on 0207 429 0520

G M Eason
JOINT LIQUIDATOR




The UK Flagship
{In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators®' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 09 January 2015

RECEIPTS Statement Total (E)
of Affairs (£)
Cash at Bank 7,436 97 7,428 81
7,428 81
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 10 00
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 5,439 89
Office Holders Expenses 304 18
Agents Fees 300 00
Legal fees (2) 87 98
VAT Ilrrecoverable 1,148 49
Storage Costs 53 67
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (2,907 37) 000
Trade & Expense Creditors (203,122 28) 000
Employees (59,392 74) 0 00
Trustee Loans {1,000 00) 000
HM Revenue and Customs (21,478 90) 0 00
7,428 81
Net Receipts/(Payments) 000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
000

Note - VAT 1s not recoverable

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504

12 January 201517 12




00 09L ¥E BEL 00 00¢ 00 592 000 896LY 3 ‘ojey Alnoy abezeay
Gy JEZ 00 990’61 [06 08 oovee |ove 00 6202 o ¥L ooels'Ll foors  foosii 0.0 00 ¢ 00 0 00 158'v  |ov L 1ejo]]
00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 000 g0 o 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 Iay10
00 091 00 8Fv 082 008YY 082 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 00 ¢ 000 Buuenjsen
00 0 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 suonesijesy abieys paxig
el 000 Q0 0 IsRt] 00 a o0 0 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 sio)pasn ebaeyg paxiy
99 I52 00982't oS vL 000 000 00 0 000 00222'2  0LEl 00 904 ov o 00 000 00 €08 00z siopaln
¥ 6LT 05zge'l joss 000 000 05 2L 0so 00 0E8 OLE 00 0 000 00 0 000 00 02l 094 S]OSSY JO UORESI|ReY
80 €02 00 825 09z 000 000 0028Z 091 00 191 0L0 00 0 ooo 00 0 000 00 GE1L 0g0 suonebissaul
000 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 Buiper)
¥9 0€Z 05 Le2'zl oz ss 000 000 06 ¥LL'L 0EZ) 00564'. 0ige 0069 0E0 000 000 00 £B0'E 0G5 Z Bujuue|d pue uoyensIUILIPY
3 3 (3)1s0p  smnoy | (3)3s0) sinoy | (3}3sop  sinoy | (3)isep  sinoy | (3)isop  sunoy | (3)1son  sunoy

ejey AuneH

mmm._m_:{. 1500 aulf] [ SINOH [ejoL mc:w.cmmo jueIsIsSsy JOJRJlSIUnUpY ._wmm:ms_ 103331t Jaulied HIOAA JO UOIBDLISSE|D

51,0z AMEeNUEP 50 0} £10Z 1900300 §Z poriad auy) toj §)502) auil) Jo sishjeuy

{uonepinbr AlejunjoA s10ypadn ug)

diHSOV 14 MN 3HL




